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ATTORNEY  disciplinary pr oceedi ng. Attorney's i cense
revoked.
11 PER CURI AM Thi s case S bef ore us under
SCR 22.14(2)' and SCR 22.17(2)? on a stipulation between the
1 SCR 22.14(2) states:
The respondent nay by answer plead no contest to
all egations of msconduct in the conplaint. The
referee shall nmeke a determ nation of msconduct in
respect to each allegation to which no contest is
pl eaded and for which the referee finds an adequate
factual basis in the record. In a subsequent
disciplinary or reinstatenment proceeding, it shall be
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parties, Attorney Cerald D. Stange and the Ofice of Lawer
Regul ation (CLR). In the stipulation, Attorney Stange pled no
contest to all 54 counts of msconduct alleged in the ORs
conplaint involving a variety of <client matters. Att or ney
Stange reserved his right to be heard on the matter of
sancti ons. After holding a hearing on sanctions and receiving
post-hearing briefs, the referee issued a report recomending
that the court revoke Attorney Stange's license, order Attorney
Stange to pay restitution in the anpount of $200,544.38 before
interest ($152,652.12 of which is owed to the Wsconsin Lawers'
Fund for Cient Protection), and order Attorney Stange to pay
the full costs of this proceeding, which total $13,202.44 as of
May 9, 2012.

12 We approve the stipulation and adopt the stipulated
findings of fact and conclusions of |aw W agree with the
referee's conclusion that Attorney Stange's pr of essi onal
m sconduct warrants the revocation of Attorney Stange's

W sconsin law |icense. We further order that Attorney Stange

conclusively presuned that the respondent engaged in
the m sconduct determ ned on the basis of a no contest
pl ea.

2 SCR 22.17(2) states:

If no appeal is filed tinely, the suprene court
shall review the referee's report; adopt, reject or
nodify the referee's findings and conclusions or
remand the matter to the referee for additional
fi ndi ngs; and determine and inpose appropriate
di sci pli ne. The court, on its own notion, nay order
the parties to file briefs in the matter.



No. 2011AP1663-D

make restitution to various clients and the Wsconsin Lawers'
Fund for Cient Protection (the Fund) as outlined below and
that he pay the full costs of this disciplinary proceeding.

13 Attorney Stange was admtted to practice law in
W sconsin in 1977. Hs disciplinary history consists of a
private reprimand inposed in 1997 for failing over extended
periods of tinme to obtain, conpl et e, and file required
docunentation to <conplete three estates wth reasonable
diligence and pronptness. Private Reprinmand No. 1997-1.

14 On July 21, 2011, the OLR filed a conplaint against
Attorney Stange consisting of sone 350 separately nunbered
par agraphs describing 54 counts of m sconduct in connection with
Attorney Stange's work on over 20 trust and estate matters.
Attorney Stange filed an answer to the OLR s conplaint in which
he generally denied nost of the 54 counts of m sconduct alleged
in the conplaint. Before the scheduled hearing on the
conplaint, Attorney Stange entered into the stipulation now
before the court, in which he withdrew his answer and pled no
contest to all 54 counts.

15 The referee, Robert E. Kinney, accepted all of the
factual allegations of the conplaint as his findings of fact.
Based on those facts, the referee concluded that Attorney Stange
had engaged in 54 separate acts of professional m sconduct.

16 Gven the volune of the factual findings and |egal
concl usions made by the referee, we do not repeat them all here.
It is sufficient to provide the following summary information
concerning the serious m sconduct at issue in this matter.

3
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17 The stipulation provided and the referee concluded
that, contrary to SCR 20:1.3,° Attorney Stange failed to act with
diligence and pronptness during his work on the estates of the
foll ow ng individuals: J.W (Count 1), A G (Count 6), J.K
(Count 7), CW (Count 8), AW (Count 9), MI. (Count 10), B.L.
(Count 13), R G (Count 21), A H (Count 29), L.K (Count 34),
U P. (Count 37), and D.B. (Count 43).

18 The stipulation provided and the referee concluded

that, contrary to SCR 20:1.15(f)(1)a.4* and SCR 20:1:15(f)(1)g.,"°

3 SCR 20:1.3 provides: "A lawer shall act with reasonable
diligence and pronptness in representing a client."”

4 SCR 20:1.15(f)(1)a.4 provides: "The transaction register
shal | contain a chronol ogi cal record of al | account
transactions, and shall include all of the follow ng: 4. the

identity of +the client for whom funds were deposited or
di sbursed. "

® SCR 20:1.15(f)(1)g. provides:

For each trust account, the |awer shall prepare
and retain a printed reconciliation report on a
regular and periodic basis not less frequently than

every 30 days. Each reconciliation report shall show
all of the follow ng bal ances and verify that they are
i denti cal

1. the balance that appears in the transaction
register as of the reporting date;

2. the total of all subsidiary |edger balances
for | OLTA accounts and other pool ed accounts,
determned by listing and totaling the balances in the
individual client |edgers and the |edger for account
fees and charges, as of the reporting date; and

3. the adjusted balance, determned by adding
out standi ng deposits and other credits to the bal ance
in the financial institution’s nonthly statenment and

4
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Attorney Stange failed to keep conplete and accurate trust
account records during his work on the Estate of J.W (Count 5).

19 The stipulation provided and the referee concluded
that, contrary to SCR 20:1.15(b)® as in effect prior to July 1,
2004, and SCR 20:1.15(d)(1)7 as in effect thereafter, Attorney
Stange failed to properly disburse funds during his work on the
estates of MI. (Count 11), B.L. (Count 15), MF. (Count 19),
R G (Count 22), F.Z (Count 27), A.H (Count 30), L.K (Count
35), U.P. (Count 38), D.B. (Count 40), and in his handling of
trust account funds on behalf of A S. (Count 45).

110 The stipulation provided and the referee concluded
that, contrary to SCR 20:1.15(b)(3),® Attorney Stange inproperly
retained funds in his trust account during his work on the

Estate of M E. (Count 18).

subtracting outstanding checks and other deductions
fromthe balance in the nonthly statenent.

® SCR 20:1.15(b), as in effect prior to July 1, 2004,
provided in pertinent part: "[A] lawyer shall pronmptly deliver
to the client or third person any funds or other property that
the client or third person is entitled to receive . "

" SCR 20:1.15(d)(1) (effective July 1, 2004) provides in
pertinent part: "[T]he lawyer shall pronptly deliver to the
client or 3rd party any funds or other property that the client
or 3rd party is entitled to receive."

8 SCR 20:1.15(b)(3) provides: “"No funds belonging to the
| awer or law firm except funds reasonably sufficient to pay
nmont hl y account service charges, nay be deposited or retained in
a trust account."
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11 The stipulation provided and the referee concluded
that, contrary to SCR 20:1.15(d)(2),° Attorney Stange failed to
provide a full witten accounting in the Estate of R G (Count
23).

12 The stipulation provided and the referee concluded
that, contrary to SCR 20:3.3(a)(1)!° as in effect in 2006,
Attorney Stange knowi ngly made false statenents to a tribunal
during his work on the estates of B.L. (Count 14) and F.Z
(Count 26).

113 The stipulation provided and the referee concluded
that, contrary to SCR 20:3.3(a)(1),! effective July 1, 2007,
Attorney Stange knowi ngly made false statenents to a tribunal
during his work on the Estate of A.H (Count 31).

114 The stipulation provided and the referee concluded

that, contrary to SCR 20:3.4(c)' and SCR 20:1.16(d),* Attorney

® SCR 20:1.15(d)(2) provides: "Upon final distribution of
any trust property or upon request by the client or a 3rd party
having an ownership interest in the property, the |awer shall
pronptly render a full witten accounting regarding the
property."”

10°SCrR 20:3.3(a)(1), as it was in effect in 2006, provided
that a |awer shall not knowingly "make a false statenent of
fact or lawto a tribunal; "

11 SCR 20:3.3(a)(1) (effective July 1, 2007) provides that a
| awyer shall not knowingly "nmake a false statenment of fact or
law to a tribunal or fail to correct a false statement of
material fact or law previously nmade to the tribunal by the

| awyer;

12 SCR 20:3.4(c) states a lawer shall not know ngly
"di sobey an obligation under the rules of a tribunal, except for
an open refusal based on an assertion that no valid obligation
exi st s; "
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Stange knowi ngly disobeyed a court order and failed to take
steps reasonably practical to protect a client's interests
during his work on the Estate of D.B. (Count 44).

115 The stipulation provided and the referee concluded
that, contrary to SCR 20:8.4(c),'* Attorney Stange engaged in
di shonesty, fraud, deceit, or msrepresentation during his work
on the estates of MI. (Count 12), B.L. (Count 16), H M (Count
20), RG (Count 24), F.Z. (Count 28), A H (Count 33), L.K
(Count 36), U P. (Count 39), D.B. (Count 41), I.L. (Count 51),
E.L. (Count 52), and L.L. (Count 53), and in his handling of
trust account funds on behalf of GF. (Count 47), R L. (Count
48), and M P. (Count 49).

116 The stipulation provided and the referee concluded
that, contrary to SCR 20:8.4(c), by witing trust account checks
to hinself totaling $71,161.56 for which no «client was

identified, thereby creating shortfalls in the funds avail able

13 SCR 20: 1.16(d) provides:

Upon termnation of representation, a |awer
shall take steps to the extent reasonably practicable
to protect a client’s interests, such as giving
reasonable notice to the client, allowing time for
enpl oynent of other counsel, surrendering papers and
property to which the client is entitled and refunding
any advance paynent of fee or expense that has not
been earned or incurred. The |awer may retain papers
relating to the client to the extent permtted by
ot her | aw.

14 SCR 20:8.4(c) states it is professional nisconduct for a
| awyer to "engage in conduct involving dishonesty, fraud, deceit
or msrepresentation.”
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to pay clients and third parties the amounts they were entitled
to receive, Attorney Stange m sappropriated client funds from
his trust account and thereby engaged in conduct involving
di shonesty, fraud, deceit, or msrepresentation (Count 54).

117 The stipulation provided and the referee concluded
that, contrary to SCR 22.03(2)'® and SCR 20:8.4(h),!® Attorney
Stange failed to fully and fairly disclose to the OLR all facts
and circunstances pertaining to alleged msconduct during his
work on the Estate of J.W, and failed to cooperate in the OLR s

investigation into that work (Count 2).

15 SCR 22.03(2) provides:

Upon conmencing an investigation, the director

shall notify the respondent of the matter being
investigated unless in the opinion of the director the
investigation of the nmatter requires otherw se. The

respondent shall fully and fairly disclose all facts
and circunstances pertaining to the alleged m sconduct
within 20 days after being served by ordinary mail a
request for a witten response. The director may
allow additional time to respond. Fol | owi ng recei pt
of the response, the director my conduct further
i nvestigation and may conpel the respondent to answer
guesti ons, furni sh docunent s, and pr esent any
i nformati on deened rel evant to the investigation.

16 SCR 20:8.4(h) states it is professional nisconduct for a
| awyer to "fail to cooperate in the investigation of a grievance
filed with the office of I|awer regulation as required by
SCR 21.15(4), SCR 22.001(9)(b), SCR 22.03(2), SCR 22.03(6), or
SCR 22.04(1); "
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118 The stipulation provided and the referee concluded
that, contrary to SCR 22.03(6),!" Attorney Stange wllfully
failed to provide relevant information, fully answer questions,
or furnish docunents in the course of the OLR s investigation
into his work on the Estate of D.B. (Count 42).

119 The stipulation provided and the referee concluded
that, contrary to SCR 22.03(6) and SCR 20:8.4(h), Attorney
Stange failed to cooperate with, and willfully failed to provide
rel evant i nformation, fully answer questions, or furnish
docunents in the course of, the OLR s investigation into his
work on the estates of J.W (Count 3), B.L. (Count 17), R G
(Count 25), and A H (Count 32), and the OLR s investigation
into his handling of trust account funds on behalf of A S
(Count 46) and M P. (Count 50).

120 Finally, the stipulation provided and the referee

concl uded that, contrary to SCR 20:1.15(e)(7),'® Attorney Stange

17 SCR 22.03(6) provides as follows: "In the course of the
investigation, the respondent’s wlful failure to provide
rel evant information, to answer questions fully, or to furnish
docunents and the respondent’s m srepresentation in a disclosure
are msconduct, regardless of the nerits of the matters asserted
in the grievance."

18 SCR 20: 1.15(e)(7) states:

All  trust account records have public aspects
related to a lawer’s fitness to practice. Upon
request of the office of |awer regulation, or upon
direction of the suprene court, the records shall be
submtted to the office of lawer regulation for its
i nspecti on, audi t, use, and evidence under any
conditions to protect the privilege of clients that
the court may provide. The records, or an audit of
the records, shall be produced at any disciplinary

9
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failed to produce trust account records during the ORs
investigation into his work on the Estate of J.W (Count 4).

21 Because Attorney Stange pled no contest to the above
counts of m sconduct, the only disputed issue for the referee to
decide was the level of discipline to be inposed. Counsel for
the OLR argued for revocation with an order for paynment of ful
restitution and all costs; Attorney Stange argued for a two-year
suspension wth restitution.

22 The referee agreed with the OLR s recommendati on. I n
his report, the referee recommended revocation with an order for
paynment of  full restitution, totaling $200,544.38 before
i nterest. O  that amount, the referee determned that
$152,652.12 is owed to the Fund as reinbursenent for paynents
the Fund nade to Attorney Stange's victinms. The referee further
recommended the inposition of full costs, which total $13, 202. 44
as of May 9, 2012.

23 In reaching this recommendation, the referee noted,
anong other things, Attorney Stange's repeated |ack of candor
with courts, clients, estate beneficiaries, and his fellow
attorneys; the significant delays caused by Attorney Stange's
| ate, inconplete, and inconsistent responses to the OLR the
particular vulnerability of many of Attorney Stange's clients

and their Dbeneficiaries, including charitable organizations;

proceeding involving the |lawer, whenever nmaterial.

Fai l ure to pr oduce t he records constitutes
unprof essi onal conduct and grounds for disciplinary
action.

10
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Attorney Stange's indifference to making his victins whole; and
the simlarity between the m sconduct involved in this case and
that involved in Attorney Stange's 1997 private reprimnd for
failing to tinely prepare and file required docunentation in
several estate proceedings. The referee also noted that
al though Attorney Stange's decision to plead no contest to all
charges elimnated the need for a lengthy and difficult hearing,
there was little doubt of what the outconme of such a hearing
would have been given the vast docunentary evidence of
m sconduct assenbled by the COLR The referee also noted that
Attorney Stange's excuses for his conduct—the tinme and
financial stresses of his solo practice and his nother's nedical
probl ems—were not sufficiently wunique or conpelling as to
constitute mtigating factors. Finally, the referee noted that
there appears to be no other disciplinary case with m sconduct
this severe that did not result in |license revocation

124 Because no appeal was filed from the referee's report
and recommendat i on, our revi ew pr oceeds pur suant to
SCR 22.17(2). When reviewing a report and recomendation in an
attorney disciplinary proceeding, we affirma referee's findings

of fact unless they are found to be clearly erroneous. In re

Di sciplinary Proceedi ngs Against Inglinpo, 2007 W 126, 95, 305

Ws. 2d 71, 740 N.W2d 125. W review the referee's concl usions
of |law, however, on a de novo basis. 1d. Finally, we determ ne
the appropriate level of discipline given the particular facts

of each case, independent of the referee's recomendation, but

11
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benefiting from it. In re Disciplinary Proceedi ngs Against

Wdul e, 2003 W 34, 944, 261 Ws. 2d 45, 660 N. W 2d 686.

125 We adopt the findings of fact and conclusions of |aw
to which the parties have stipulated, and as adopted by the
ref eree. W agree with the referee that Attorney Stange's
m sconduct warrants the revocation of his Wsconsin [aw |icense.
Att or ney St ange' s m shandl i ng of client matters, hi s
m sappropriation of client funds, his pattern of dishonesty, and
his failure to fully and forthrightly cooperate with the OLR
denonstrate that he does not appreciate the obligations that
apply to an individual who has been granted a Wsconsin |aw
license. By his deceitful, dishonest, and unprofessional
conduct, Attorney Stange has forfeited the privilege of
practicing lawin this state.

126 Because this case presents no extraordi nary
ci rcunstances, we further determne that Attorney Stange should
be required to pay the full <costs of this natter. See
SCR 22.24(1m (suprene court's general policy upon a finding of
m sconduct is to inpose all costs upon the respondent attorney).

127 Finally, we turn to the issue of restitution. The OLR
seeks restitution in specific anmpunts for suns that the Fund
paid to certain injured clients and for other sunms that Attorney
Stange m sappropriated from other specified clients. Att or ney
Stange had nmultiple opportunities to object to the restitution
anmounts before both the referee and this court. He has not done

So. Consequently, we determne that Attorney Stange should be

12
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ordered to pay restitution to the entities and in the anounts
requested by the COLR and as set forth bel ow
128 IT IS ORDERED that the license of Gerald D. Stange to
practice law in Wsconsin is revoked, effective as of the date
of this order.
129 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Gerald D. Stange shall
conply with the provisions of SCR 22.26 concerning the duties of
a person whose license to practice law in Wsconsin has been
revoked.
130 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that within 60 days of the date
of this order Cerald D. Stange shall pay restitution plus
interest at the legal rate. See Ws. Stat. § 138.04.
Restitution shall be paid as foll ows:
. $152,652.12 plus interest to the Wsconsin Lawers'
Fund for Cient Protection (%$102,652.12 regarding the
Estate of L.K , plus interest from Decenber 11, 2006;
$50, 000. 00 regarding the Estate of D.B., plus interest
from Decenber 21, 2007);

. $26,653.65 plus interest from July 23, 2001, to the
Estate of MI.;

. $1,472.50 plus interest from June 14, 2006, to the
Estate of H M;

. $14,943.98'° plus interest from March 2, 2006, to the

Estate of A.H ; and

19 W note that the referee's report lists this figure as
$14, 953. 98. This $10 discrepancy appears to be a typographical
error, as the parties stipulated to restitution of $14,943.98
for the Estate of A H.

13
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. $4,822.13 plus interest from July 3, 2007, to the
Estate of U. P.

131 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that within 60 days of the date
of this order, Gerald D. Stange shall pay to the Ofice of
Lawyer Regul ation the inposed costs of this proceeding.

132 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the restitution specified
above is to be conpleted prior to paying costs to the Ofice of

Lawyer Regul ati on.

14
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